ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL

STATE OF ARKANSAS 1515 West 7th. Ste. 503
. Little Rock. Arkansas 72201

D9pal'tm ent Of Fl“ance Phone: (301)682-1103
o . . FFax: (501) 682-2221

and Admlnlstl‘atlon www.arkansas.gov/dla

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 07009

Retail Beer off Premises

Becky Morgan, PERMITTEE

DBA: ] & B Gas and Grill

4200 Hwy. 365 S.

Jefferson, Jefferson County, Arkansas.

ORDER

There was considered by the Director, the matter pertaining to charges
filed against Permit No. 07009, Retail Beer off Premises, held by Becky
Morgan, Permittee, to do business as ] & B Gas and Grill, located at 4200
Hwy. 365 S. Jefferson, Arkansas. Said charges were as follows:

1. That on or about September 22, 2020, your outlet was in violation of
Section 1.79(32) of the ABC Rules, Failure to be a Good Neighbor, a Class
A violation.

2. That on or about September 22, 2020, your outlet was in violation of
Section 1.79(7) of the ABC Rules, Failure to Maintain Health, Safety and
Sanitary Standards, a Class C violation.

And from findings of fact deduced at a hearing held on December 4,
2020, the following findings are made, TO WIT:

That the Permittee Becky Morgan, pro se, was present at the hearing.
There also came and appeared Staff Attorney Michael Lewis. It is further
found that testimony was elicited from ABC Agent Latherese Ellis.

Based on the testimony elicited, it is found that there is sufficient
evidence contained within the record to reflect that the alleged violations did
occur.

Based on these findings, it is concluded that the subject permit should
be FINED in the amount of Six Hundred Dollars ($600.00) and placed on
PROBATION for a period of sixty (60) days.



NOW THEREFORE, by reason of the herein above stated conclusions,
it is hereby ORDERED that Permit No. 07009, Retail Beer off Premises shall
be and the same is hereby FINED in the amount of Six Hundred Dollars
($600.00), in accordance with the provisions of Act 790 of 1981. Said FINE
is due and payable by Check, Cashier’s Check or Money Order at the
offices of the ABC Administration on or before the close of business on
January 5, 2021. If said FINE is not paid by such date, the aforementioned
permit shall be SUSPENDED until such time as the FINE is paid in full. It is
further ORDERED that said permit shall be placed on PROBATION for a
period of sixty (60) days, said period of PROBATION to begin on January
5, 2021, and continue uninterrupted through March 6, 2021. During such
period of PROBATION and henceforth, the permitted business
establishment shall be operated in such a manner as to strictly conform to
all appropriate Alcoholic Beverage Laws of the State of Arkansas and Rules
and Regulations adopted by the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board.

You are hereby notified that you have the right to appeal this decision
to the full Alcoholic Beverage Control Board within fifteen (15) days from the
date this ORDER is received.

DONE AT LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS, this 16th day of December, 2020.
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL DIVISION

DORALEE CHANDLER, DIRECTOR

DC/Ibn



ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL

STATE OF ARKANSAS 1515 West 7th. Ste. 503
. Little Rock. Arkansas 72201

Department of Finance Phone: (501)682-1105
. . . Fax: (501) 682-2221

and AdmllllStl‘athll www.arkansas.gov/dfa

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 03687

Restaurant Mixed Drink Minimum
Cathy L. Carver, PERMITTEE

DBA: Splash Wine Bar

132 Forest Lakes Blvd.,

Hot Springs, Garland County, Arkansas.

AMENDED OFFER OF SETTLEMENT

A violation report has been filed by the A.B.C. Enforcement Division
against Restaurant Mixed Drink Minimum Permit No. 03687, held by you to
do business as Splash Wine Bar, located at 132 Forest Lakes Blvd Hot
Springs, Arkansas. You are hereby notified that you are being charged with
the following offenses:

1. That on or about September 19, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section
1.79(32) of the A.B.C. Rules, Failure to be a Good Neighbor, a Class A
violation.

2. That on or about September 19, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section
1.79(7) of the A.B.C. Rules, Failure to Maintain Health, Safety and Sanitary
Standards, a Class C violation.

3. That on or about October 23, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section
1.79(32) of the A.B.C. Rules, Failure to be a Good Neighbor, a Class A
violation.

4. That on or about October 23, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section
1.79(7) of the A.B.C. Rules, Failure to Maintain Health, Safety and Sanitary
Standards, a Class C violation.

Pursuant to A.C.A. § 3-1-101 et seq., the range of penalties for the
charge(s) as alleged include fines of $100.00 to $200.00 for each Class C
violation, $200.00 to $500.00 for each Class B violation and $500.00 to
$1,000.00 for each Class A violation, and/or the suspension, cancellation, or
revocation of the permit issued to you. At the present time, the Agency is



offering a FINE in the amount of one thousand five hundred dollars
($1,500.00) and PROBATION for a period of one hundred twenty days
(120), as the administrative sanction to be imposed.

You are hereby advised that you have a right to a hearing before the
Director on the charges alleged, but you may waive a hearing in the matter
and accept the sanctions offered. If a hearing is held, the Director may
dismiss the charges, or reduce, increase, or adopt the offer made by the
Agency. Acceptance of the recommended penalty is subject to the Alcoholic
Beverage Control Board’s approval of the proposed Offer.

A form is attached to this letter for your response which must be
received in this office on or before January 15, 2021. If you would like to
request a hearing, you must check the appropriate line on the attached form
to request a hearing and return it to this office by the aforementioned date.
If you prefer to waive a hearing and accept the sanctions listed above, you
may do so by checking the appropriate box on the attached form and return
it to this office on or before the aforementioned date. Failure to respond
on the attached form by this deadline may result in the Director
adopting the agency offer, or increasing your penalty, possibly up to
the maximum authorized by law for each violation.

In the event that you request a hearing in this matter by the deadline,
you will be notified of the date and time set for the hearing. Should you
choose to waive a hearing, an Order will be entered on January 20, 2021,
upon approval by the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board which will be served
within five working days of that date.

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL DIVISION

MICHAEL C. LEWIS, HEARING ATTORNEY

MCL/Ibn

Certificate of Service

I have this, day of ; , served this Offer of Settlement on

Please print Name



A.B.C. Enforcement Agent



DORALEE CHANDLER, DIRECTOR
Alcoholic Beverage Control Division

1515 West 7t
Little Rock, Arkansas 72202

Re: Offer of Settlement

Dear Mrs. Chandler:

I have received the notification of charge lodged against the permit held by me as
contained in the Offer of Settlement. In response to the Offer, I am electing the
following option (check one)

I waive my right to a hearing and accept the penalty offered.

Note: I understand that my acceptance is subject to the A.B.C. Board'’s approval of
the Director’s Offer. I understand that upon the A.B.C. Board’s approval an order
will be entered in this matter on January 20, 2021 and the fine imposed will be
payable by check, cashier’s check or money order on or before January 15, 2021.

I request a hearing to contest or review the charge in this matter and
also request that law enforcement officer(s) or A.B.C. Enforcement
agent(s) involved be present at the hearing. Note: notice of the date
and time of hearing will be provided to me after the request for a
hearing has been received by your agency.

Signature:

Name: (print)

Business:

Address:

Home Phone:

Business Phone:

Cellular Phones:

Permit No.: 03687
Restaurant Mixed Drink Minimum



ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL

STATE OF ARKANSAS 1515 West 7th. Ste. 503
. Little Rock. Arkansas 72201

Department of Finance Phone: (501)682-1105
. . . Fax: (501) 682-2221

and AdmllllStl‘athll www.arkansas.gov/dfa

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 03687

Restaurant Mixed Drink Minimum
Cathy L. Carver, PERMITTEE

DBA: Splash Wine Bar

132 Forest Lakes Blvd.,

Hot Springs, Garland County, Arkansas.

AMENDED OFFER OF SETTLEMENT

A violation report has been filed by the A.B.C. Enforcement Division
against Restaurant Mixed Drink Minimum Permit No. 03687, held by you to
do business as Splash Wine Bar, located at 132 Forest Lakes Blvd Hot
Springs, Arkansas. You are hereby notified that you are being charged with
the following offenses:

1. That on or about September 19, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section
1.79(32) of the A.B.C. Rules, Failure to be a Good Neighbor, a Class A
violation.

2. That on or about September 19, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section
1.79(7) of the A.B.C. Rules, Failure to Maintain Health, Safety and Sanitary
Standards, a Class C violation.

3. That on or about October 23, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section
1.79(32) of the A.B.C. Rules, Failure to be a Good Neighbor, a Class A
violation.

4. That on or about October 23, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section
1.79(7) of the A.B.C. Rules, Failure to Maintain Health, Safety and Sanitary
Standards, a Class C violation.

Pursuant to A.C.A. § 3-1-101 et seq., the range of penalties for the
charge(s) as alleged include fines of $100.00 to $200.00 for each Class C
violation, $200.00 to $500.00 for each Class B violation and $500.00 to
$1,000.00 for each Class A violation, and/or the suspension, cancellation, or
revocation of the permit issued to you. At the present time, the Agency is



offering a FINE in the amount of one thousand five hundred dollars
($1,500.00) and PROBATION for a period of one hundred twenty days
(120), as the administrative sanction to be imposed.

You are hereby advised that you have a right to a hearing before the
Director on the charges alleged, but you may waive a hearing in the matter
and accept the sanctions offered. If a hearing is held, the Director may
dismiss the charges, or reduce, increase, or adopt the offer made by the
Agency. Acceptance of the recommended penalty is subject to the Alcoholic
Beverage Control Board’s approval of the proposed Offer.

A form is attached to this letter for your response which must be
received in this office on or before January 15, 2021. If you would like to
request a hearing, you must check the appropriate line on the attached form
to request a hearing and return it to this office by the aforementioned date.
If you prefer to waive a hearing and accept the sanctions listed above, you
may do so by checking the appropriate box on the attached form and return
it to this office on or before the aforementioned date. Failure to respond
on the attached form by this deadline may result in the Director
adopting the agency offer, or increasing your penalty, possibly up to
the maximum authorized by law for each violation.

In the event that you request a hearing in this matter by the deadline,
you will be notified of the date and time set for the hearing. Should you
choose to waive a hearing, an Order will be entered on January 20, 2021,
upon approval by the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board which will be served
within five working days of that date.

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL DIVISION

MICHAEL C. LEWIS, HEARING ATTORNEY

MCL/Ibn

Certificate of Service

I have this, day of ; , served this Offer of Settlement on

Please print Name



A.B.C. Enforcement Agent



DORALEE CHANDLER, DIRECTOR
Alcoholic Beverage Control Division

1515 West 7t
Little Rock, Arkansas 72202

Re: Offer of Settlement

Dear Mrs. Chandler:

I have received the notification of charge lodged against the permit held by me as
contained in the Offer of Settlement. In response to the Offer, I am electing the
following option (check one)

I waive my right to a hearing and accept the penalty offered.

Note: I understand that my acceptance is subject to the A.B.C. Board'’s approval of
the Director’s Offer. I understand that upon the A.B.C. Board’s approval an order
will be entered in this matter on January 20, 2021 and the fine imposed will be
payable by check, cashier’s check or money order on or before January 15, 2021.

I request a hearing to contest or review the charge in this matter and
also request that law enforcement officer(s) or A.B.C. Enforcement
agent(s) involved be present at the hearing. Note: notice of the date
and time of hearing will be provided to me after the request for a
hearing has been received by your agency.

Signature:

Name: (print)

Business:

Address:

Home Phone:

Business Phone:

Cellular Phones:

Permit No.: 03687
Restaurant Mixed Drink Minimum



ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL

STATE OF ARKANSAS 1515 West 7th. Ste. 503
. Little Rock. Arkansas 72201

D8p3 rtment of Finance Phone: (501)682-1105
.« » . FFax: (501) 682-2221

and Admlﬂlstl‘atlon www.arkansas.gov/dfa

Permit No.: 00028

Restaurant Mixed Drink Minimum
Timothy Troup, PERMITTEE

DBA: Six Ten Center

610 Center

Little Rock, Pulaski County, Arkansas.

Notice of Hearing

You are hereby notified that a hearing has been scheduled against Permit
No: 00028, Restaurant Mixed Drink Minimum, held by you, on the following
charges:

1. That on or about August 30, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section
1.79(32) of the A.B.C. Rules, Failure to be a Good Neighbor, a Class A
violation.

2. That on or about August 30, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section
1.79(7) of the A.B.C. Rules, Failure to Maintain Health, Safety and Sanitary
Standards, a Class C violation.

3. That on or about September 03, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section
1.79(32) of the A.B.C. Rules, Failure to be a Good Neighbor, a Class A
violation.

4. That on or about September 03, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section
1.79(7) of the A.B.C. Rules, Failure to Maintain Health, Safety and Sanitary
Standards, a Class C violation.

5. That on or about October 14, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section
1.79(32) of the A.B.C. Rules, Failure to be a Good Neighbor, a Class A
violation.

6. That on or about October 14, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section
1.79(7) of the A.B.C. Rules, Failure to Maintain Health, Safety and Sanitary
Standards, a Class C violation.

7. That on or about October 24, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section
1.79(32) of the A.B.C. Rules, Failure to be a Good Neighbor, a Class A
violation.



8. That on or about October 24, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section
1.79(7) of the A.B.C. Rules, Failure to Maintain Health, Safety and Sanitary
Standards, a Class C violation.

Said hearing will be held in the Fifth Floor Conference Room of the 1515
Building at 1515 West 7' Street, Little Rock, Arkansas, on November 20, 2020,
at 2:00 p.m. and will be for the purpose of determining whether said permits
should be continued, suspended, fined, or revoked.

Please note: As a result of COVID-19, it will be necessary for you to appear
for the hearing through video conference. The information for you to join
the video conference is listed below:

Please join my meeting from your computer, tablet or smartphone.
https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/881603509

You can also dial in using your phone.

United States (Toll Free): 1 877 568 4106

United States: +1 (646) 749-3129

Access Code: 881-603-509

New to GoToMeeting? Get the app now and be ready when your first meeting starts:
https://global.gotomeeting.com/install/881603509

You are further notified that if you have a defense to the charges you should
join the hearing online and you may be represented by legal counsel if you so
desire.

HLR/wfb

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I have this day of p , served this Notice of Hearing
on:

Please Print Name

A.B.C. Enforcement Agent



ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL
STATE OF ARKANSAS 1515 West 7th. Ste. 503

s Little Rock. Arkansas 722
Department of Finance
and Administrati(}n Fax: (501) 682-2221

www.arkansas.gov/dfa

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 00028

Restaurant Mixed Drink Minimum
Timothy Troup, PERMITTEE

DBA: Six Ten Center

610 Center

Little Rock, Pulaski County, Arkansas.

OFFER OF SETTLEMENT

A violation report has been filed by the A.B.C. Enforcement Division
against Permit No. 00028, Restaurant Mixed Drink Minimum, held by you to
do business as Six Ten Center, located at 610 Center, Little Rock, Arkansas.
You are hereby notified that you are being charged with the following
offenses:

1. That on or about August 30, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section
1.79(32) of the A.B.C. Rules, failure to be a good neighbor, a Class A
violation.

2. That on or about August 30, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section
1.79(7) of the A.B.C. Rules, failure to maintain health, safety and sanitary
standards, a Class C violation.

Pursuant to A.C.A. § 3-1-101 et seq., the range of penalties for the
charge(s) as alleged include fines of $100.00 to $200.00 for each Class C
violation, $200.00 to $500.00 for each Class B violation and $500.00 to
$1,000.00 for each Class A violation, and/or the suspension, cancellation, or
revocation of the permit issued to you. At the present time, the Agency is
offering a FINE in the amount of six hundred dollars ($600.00) and
PROBATION for a period of sixty (60) days, as the administrative sanction
to be imposed.

You are hereby advised that you have a right to a hearing before the
Director on the charges alleged, but you may waive a hearing in the matter
and accept the sanctions offered. If a hearing is held, the Director may
dismiss the charges, or reduce, increase, or adopt the offer made by the
Agency. Acceptance of the recommended penalty is subject to the Alcoholic
Beverage Control Board’s approval of the proposed Offer.



A form is attached to this letter for your response which must be
received in this office on or before October 30, 2020. If you would like to
request a hearing, you must check the appropriate line on the attached form
to request a hearing and return it to this office by the aforementioned date.
If you prefer to waive a hearing and accept the sanctions listed above, you
may do so by checking the appropriate box on the attached form and return
it to this office on or before the aforementioned date. Failure to respond
on the attached form by this deadline may result in the Director
adopting the agency offer, or increasing your penalty, possibly up to
the maximum authorized by law for each violation.

In the event that you request a hearing in this matter by the deadline,
you will be notified of the date and time set for the hearing. Should you
choose to waive a hearing, an Order will be entered on November 18,
2020, upon approval by the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board which will be
served within five working days of that date.

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL DIVISION

(]

HOLDEN L. RAINES, HEARING ATTORNEY

HLR/wfb

Certificate of Service

I have this day of ; , served this Offer of Settlement on

Please print Name

A.B.C. Enforcement Agent



DORALEE CHANDLER, DIRECTOR
Alcoholic Beverage Control Division
1515 West 7t

Little Rock, Arkansas 72202

Re: Offer of Settlement

Dear Mrs. Chandler:

I have received the notification of charge lodged against the permit held by me as
contained in the Offer of Settlement. In response to the Offer, I am electing the

following option (check one)
I waive my right to a hearing and accept the penalty offered.

Note: I understand that my acceptance is subject to the A.B.C. Board’s approval of
the Director’s Offer. I understand that upon the A.B.C. Board’s approval an order

will be entered in this matter on November 18, 2020 and the fine imposed will be
payable by check, cashier’s check or money order on or before October 30, 2020.

I request a hearing to contest or review the charge in this matter and
also request that law enforcement officer(s) or A.B.C. Enforcement
agent(s) involved be present at the hearing. Note: notice of the date
and time of hearing will be provided to me after the request for a
hearing has been received by your agency.

Signature:

Name: (print)

Business:

Address:

Home Phone:

Business Phone:

Cellular Phones:

Permit No.: 00028
Restaurant Mixed Drink Minimum



STATE OF ARKANSAS

and Administration

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 00850

Private Club Class A — Wet County,
Retail Beer on Premises

David McQuay, PERMITTEE

DBA: Dave’s Dawg House

310 South Pruett

Paragould, Greene County, AR.

OFFER OF SETTLEMENT

Department of Finance

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL
1515 West 7th. Ste. 503

Little Rock. Arkansas 72201

Phone: (501)682-1105

Fax: (501) 682-2221

www.arkansas.gov/dfa

A violation report has been filed by the A.B.C. Enforcement Division against
Permit No. 00850, Private Club Class A - Wet County, Retail Beer on Premises, held
by you to do business as Dave’s Dawg House, located at 310 South Pruett,
Paragould, Arkansas. You are hereby notified that you are being charged with the

following offenses:

1. That on or about October 23, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section
1.79(32) of the A.B.C. Rules, Failure to be a Good Neighbor, a Class A

violation.

2. That on or about October 23, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section
1.79(7) of the A.B.C. Rules, Failure to Maintain Health, Safety and Sanitary

Standards, a Class C violation.

Pursuant to A.C.A. § 3-1-101 et seq., the range of penalties for the charges
as alleged include fines of $100.00 to $200.00 for each Class C violation, $200.00
to $500.00 for each Class B violation and $500.00 to $1,000.00 for each Class A
violation, and/or the suspension, cancellation, or revocation of the permit issued to
you. At the present time, the Agency is offering a FINE in the amount of six
hundred dollars ($600.00) and PROBATION for a period of sixty (60) days, as the

administrative sanction to be imposed.

You are hereby advised that you have a right to a hearing before the Director
on the charges alleged, but you may waive a hearing in the matter and accept the
sanctions offered. If a hearing is held, the Director may dismiss the charges, or
reduce, increase, or adopt the offer made by the Agency. Acceptance of the
recommended penalty is subject to the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board’s approval

of the proposed Offer.



A form is attached to this letter for your response which must be received in
this office on or before December 01, 2020. If you would like to request a
hearing, you must check the appropriate line on the attached form to request a
hearing and return it to this office by the aforementioned date. If you prefer to
waive a hearing and accept the sanctions listed above, you may do so by checking
the appropriate box on the attached form and return it to this office on or before
the aforementioned date. Failure to respond on the attached form by this
deadline may result in the Director adopting the agency offer, or increasing
your penalty, possibly up to the maximum authorized by law for each
violation.

In the event that you request a hearing in this matter by the deadline, you
will be notified of the date and time set for the hearing. Should you choose to waive
a hearing, an Order will be entered on December 16, 2020, upon approval by the
Alcoholic Beverage Control Board which will be served within five working days of
that date.

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL DIVISION

L

MICHEAL C. LEWIS, HEARING ATTORNEY

MCL/wfb

Certificate of Service

I have this day of y , served this Offer of Settlement on

Please print Name

A.B.C. Enforcement Agent



DORALEE CHANDLER, DIRECTOR
Alcoholic Beverage Control Division
1515 West 7"

Little Rock, Arkansas 72202

Re: Offer of Settlement
Dear Mrs. Chandler:

I have received the notification of charge lodged against the permit held by me as
contained in the Offer of Settlement. In response to the Offer, I am electing the
following option (check one)

I waive my right to a hearing and accept the penalty offered.

Note: I understand that my acceptance is subject to the A.B.C. Board'’s approval of
the Director’s Offer. I understand that upon the A.B.C. Board'’s approval an order
will be entered in this matter on December 16, 2020 and the fine imposed will be
payable by check, cashier’s check or money order on or before December 01,
2020.

I request a hearing to contest or review the charges in this matter and
also request that law enforcement officer(s) or A.B.C. Enforcement
agent(s) involved be present at the hearing. Note: notice of the date
and time of hearing will be provided to me after the request for a
hearing has been received by your agency.

Signature:

Name: (print)

Business:

Address:

Home Phone:

Business Phone:

Cellular Phones:

Permit No.: 00850
Private Club Class A - West County,
Retail Beer on Premises
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ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL

STATE OF ARKANSAS 1515 West 7th. Ste. 503
L Little Rock. Arkansas 72201

Department of Finance Phone: (501)682-1103
w0 . Fax: (501) 682-2221

and Administration wiww.arkansas,gov/dfa

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 01251

Private Club Class B

Kenneth Adams, PERMITTEE

DBA: Fred Harrel VFW Post #7769
1405 East Center Street,

Beebe, White County, Arkansas.

OFFER OF SETTLEMENT

A violation report has been filed by the A.B.C. Enforcement Division against

Permit No. 01251, Private Club Class B, held by you to do business as Fred Harrel
VFW Post #7769, located at 1405 East Center Street, Beebe, Arkansas. You are
hereby notified that you are being charged with the following offenses:

1.

2.

That on or about October 23, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section
1.79(32) of the A.B.C. Rules, Failure to be a Good Neighbor, a Class A
violation.

That on or about October 23, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section
1.79(7) of the A.B.C. Rules, Failure to Maintain Health, Safety and Sanitary
Standards, a Class C violation.

Pursuant to A.C.A. § 3-1-101 et seq., the range of penalties for the charge(s)

as alleged include fines of $100.00 to $200.00 for each Class C violation, $200.00
to $500.00 for each Class B violation and $500.00 to $1,000.00 for each Class A
violation, and/or the suspension, cancellation, or revocation of the permit issued to
you. At the present time, the Agency is offering a FINE in the amount of six
hundred dollars ($600.00) and PROBATION for a period of sixty (60) days, as the
administrative sanction to be imposed.

You are hereby advised that you have a right to a hearing before the Director

on the charges alleged, but you may waive a hearing in the matter and accept the
sanctions offered. If a hearing is held, the Director may dismiss the charges, or
reduce, increase, or adopt the offer made by the Agency. Acceptance of the
recommended penalty is subject to the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board’s approval
of the proposed Offer.

A form is attached to this letter for your response which must be received in

this office on or before December 01, 2020. If you would like to request a
hearing, you must check the appropriate line on the attached form to request a
hearing and return it to this office by the aforementioned date. If you prefer to



waive a hearing and accept the sanctions listed above, you may do so by checking
the appropriate box on the attached form and return it to this office on or before
the aforementioned date. Failure to respond on the attached form by this
deadline may result in the Director adopting the agency offer, or increasing
your penalty, possibly up to the maximum authorized by law for each
violation.

In the event that you request a hearing in this matter by the deadline, you
will be notified of the date and time set for the hearing. Should you choose to waive
a hearing, an Order will be entered on December 16, 2020, upon approval by the
Alcoholic Beverage Control Board which will be served within five working days of
that date.

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL DIVISION

W e

HOLDEN L. RAINES, HEARING ATTORNEY

HLR/wfb

Certificate of Service

I have this day of 5 , served this Offer of Settlement on

Please print Name

A.B.C. Enforcement Agent



DORALEE CHANDLER, DIRECTOR
Alcoholic Beverage Control Division
1515 West 7"

Little Rock, Arkansas 72202

Re: Offer of Settlement
Dear Mrs. Chandler:

I have received the notification of charge lodged against the permit held by me as
contained in the Offer of Settlement. In response to the Offer, I am electing the
following option (check one)

I waive my right to a hearing and accept the penalty offered.

Note: I understand that my acceptance is subject to the A.B.C. Board’s approval of
the Director’s Offer. I understand that upon the A.B.C. Board’s approval an order
will be entered in this matter on December 16, 2020 and the fine imposed will be
payable by check, cashier’s check or money order on or before December 01,
2020.

I request a hearing to contest or review the charges in this matter and
also request that law enforcement officer(s) or A.B.C. Enforcement
agent(s) involved be present at the hearing. Note: notice of the date
and time of hearing will be provided to me after the request for a
hearing has been received by your agency.

Signature:

Name: (print)

Business:

Address:

Home Phone:

Business Phone:

Cellular Phones:

Permit No.: 01251
Private Club Class B



11/6/2020 Print Your Documents

USPS CERTIFIED MAIL™

MR HIRA

9214 8901 7307 0611 3728 30

Kenneth Adams

d/b/a Fred Harrel VFW Post #7769
1405 E CENTER ST

BEEBE " AR 720122405
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ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL

STATE OF ARKANSAS 1515 West 7th, Ste. 503
s Little Rock, Arkansas 72201

Departm ent of Finance Phone: (501)682-1105
° . . Fax: (501} 682-222]

alld AdmlnlStratlon www.arkansas.gov/dfa

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 03658

Restaurant Mixed Drink Maximum
Gerard Ward, PERMITTEE

DBA: Hibernia Irish Tavern

9700 North Rodney Parham, Ste K&L
Little Rock, Pulaski County, AR.

OFFER OF SETTLEMENT

A violation report has been filed by the A.B.C. Enforcement Division against
Permit No. 03658, Restaurant Mixed Drink Maximum, held by you to do business as
Hibernia Irish Tavern, located at 9700 North Rodney Parham, Ste. K & L, Little
Rock, Arkansas. You are hereby notified that you are being charged with the
following offenses:

1. That on or about October 09, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section
1.79(32) of the A.B.C. Rules, Failure to be a Good Neighbor, a Class A
violation.

2. That on or about October 09, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section
1.79(7) of the A.B.C. Rules, Failure to Maintain Health, Safety and Sanitary
Standards, a Class C violation.

Pursuant to A.C.A. § 3-1-101 et seq., the range of penalties for the charge(s) as
alleged include fines of $100.00 to $200.00 for each Class C violation, $200.00 to
$500.00 for each Class B violation and $500.00 to $1,000.00 for each Class A
violation, and/or the suspension, cancellation, or revocation of the permit issued to
you. At the present time, the Agency is offering a FINE in the amount of six
hundred dollars ($600.00) and PROBATION for a period of sixty (60) days, as the
administrative sanction to be imposed.

You are hereby advised that you have a right to a hearing before the Director
on the charges alleged, but you may waive a hearing in the matter and accept the
sanctions offered. If a hearing is held, the Director may dismiss the charges, or
reduce, increase, or adopt the offer made by the Agency. Acceptance of the
recommended penalty is subject to the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board’s approval
of the proposed Offer.

A form is attached to this letter for your response which must be received in
this office on or before November 24, 2020. If you would like to request a
hearing, you must check the appropriate line on the attached form to request a



hearing and return it to this office by the aforementioned date. If you prefer to
waive a hearing and accept the sanctions listed above, you may do so by checking
the appropriate box on the attached form and return it to this office on or before
the aforementioned date. Failure to respond on the attached form by this
deadline may result in the Director adopting the agency offer, or increasing
your penalty, possibly up to the maximum authorized by law for each
violation.

In the event that you request a hearing in this matter by the deadline, you
will be notified of the date and time set for the hearing. Should you choose to waive
a hearing, an Order will be entered on December 16, 2020, upon approval by the
Alcoholic Beverage Control Board which will be served within five working days of
that date.

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL DIVISION

flolnar

HOLDEN L. RAINES, HEARING ATTORNEY

HLR/wfb

Certificate of Service

I have this day of ’ , served this Offer of Settlement on

Please print Name

A.B.C. Enforcement Agent



DORALEE CHANDLER, DIRECTOR
Alcoholic Beverage Control Division
1515 West 7t

Little Rock, Arkansas 72202

Re: Offer of Settlement
Dear Mrs. Chandler:

I have received the notification of charge lodged against the permit held by me as
contained in the Offer of Settlement. In response to the Offer, I am electing the
following option (check one)

I waive my right to a hearing and accept the penalty offered.

Note: I understand that my acceptance is subject to the A.B.C. Board'’s approval of
the Director’s Offer. I understand that upon the A.B.C. Board’s approval an order
will be entered in this matter on December 16, 2020 and the fine imposed will be
payable by check, cashier’s check or money order on or before November 24,
2020.

I request a hearing to contest or review the charges in this matter and
also request that law enforcement officer(s) or A.B.C. Enforcement
agent(s) involved be present at the hearing. Note: notice of the date
and time of hearing will be provided to me after the request for a
hearing has been received by your agency.

Signature:

Name: (print)

Business:

Address:

Home Phone:

Business Phone:

Cellular Phones:

Permit No.: 03658
Restaurant Mixed Drink Maximum



11/3/2020 Print Your Documents

USPS CERTIFIED MAIL™

9214 8901 7307 0611 3712 84

Gerard Ward
d/b/a Hibernia Irish Tavern
911 W CHARLES BUSSEY AVE

LITTLE ROCK AR 72206-1110
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ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL

STATE OF ARKANSAS 1515 West 7th, Ste. 503
. Little Rock. Arkansas 72201

Department of Finance Phone: (501)682-1105
o » . Fax: (501) 682-2221

3nd Admlnlstl‘atlon www.arkansas.gov/dfa

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 04055

Private Club Class A

Jimmy Russell, PERMITTEE

DBA: Jr.’s Charbroiler

58 Hwy. 71,

Waldren, Scott County, Arkansas.

OFFER OF SETTLEMENT

A violation report has been filed by the A.B.C. Enforcement Division against

Permit No. 04055, Private Club Class A, held by you to do business as Jr.’s
Charbroiler, located at 58 Hwy. 71, Waldren, Arkansas. You are hereby notified
that you are being charged with the following offenses:

1.

2.

That on or about September 16, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section
1.79(32) of the A.B.C. Rules, failure to be a good neighbor, a Class A
violation.

That on or about September 16, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section
1.79(7) of the A.B.C. Rules, failure to maintain health, safety and sanitary
standards, a Class C violation.

Pursuant to A.C.A. § 3-1-101 et seq., the range of penalties for the charge(s) as
alleged include fines of $100.00 to $200.00 for each Class C violation, $200.00 to
$500.00 for each Class B violation and $500.00 to $1,000.00 for each Class A
violation, and/or the suspension, cancellation, or revocation of the permit issued to
you. At the present time, the Agency is offering a FINE in the amount of six
hundred dollars ($600.00) and PROBATION for a period of sixty (60) days, as the
administrative sanction to be imposed.

You are hereby advised that you have a right to a hearing before the Director

on the charges alleged, but you may waive a hearing in the matter and accept the
sanctions offered. If a hearing is held, the Director may dismiss the charges, or
reduce, increase, or adopt the offer made by the Agency. Acceptance of the
recommended penalty is subject to the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board’s approval
of the proposed Offer.

A form is attached to this letter for your response which must be received in

this office on or before November 06, 2020. If you would like to request a
hearing, you must check the appropriate line on the attached form to request a
hearing and return it to this office by the aforementioned date. If you prefer to



waive a hearing and accept the sanctions listed above, you may do so by checking
the appropriate box on the attached form and return it to this office on or before
the aforementioned date. Failure to respond on the attached form by this
deadline may result in the Director adopting the agency offer, or increasing
your penalty, possibly up to the maximum authorized by law for each
violation.

In the event that you request a hearing in this matter by the deadline, you
will be notified of the date and time set for the hearing. Should you choose to waive
a hearing, an Order will be entered on November 18, 2020, upon approval by the
Alcoholic Beverage Control Board which will be served within five working days of
that date.

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL DIVISION

HOLDEN L. RAINES, HEARING ATTORNEY

HLR/wfb



DORALEE CHANDLER, DIRECTOR
Alcoholic Beverage Control Division
1515 West 7t"

Little Rock, Arkansas 72202

Re: Offer of Settlement
Dear Mrs. Chandler:

I have received the notification of charge lodged against the permit held by me as
contained in the Offer of Settlement. In response to the Offer, I am electing the
following option (check one)

I waive my right to a hearing and accept the penalty offered.

Note: I understand that my acceptance is subject to the A.B.C. Board’s approval of
the Director’s Offer. I understand that upon the A.B.C. Board’s approval an order
will be entered in this matter on November 18, 2020 and the fine imposed will be
payable by check, cashier’s check or money order on or before November 06,

2020.

I request a hearing to contest or review the charges in this matter and
also request that law enforcement officer(s) or A.B.C. Enforcement
agent(s) involved be present at the hearing. Note: notice of the date
and time of hearing will be provided to me after the request for a
hearing has been received by your agency.

Signature:

Name: (print)

Business:

Address:

Home Phone:

Business Phone:

Cellular Phones:

Permit No.: 04055
Private Club Class A



10/12/2020

Print Your Documents

USPS CERTIFIED MAIL™

9214 8901 7307 0611 3683 90

Jimmy Russell

d/b/a Jr.'s Charbroiler
58 HWY 71 N

WALDRON

AR 72958-7066
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STATE OF ARKANSAS
Department of Finance
and Administration

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL
1515 West Tth, Ste. 503

Little Rock. Arkansas 72201

Phone: (501)682-1105

Fax: (501) 682-2221

www.arkansas.gov/dfa

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 04055

Private Club Class A

Jimmy Russellr, PERMITTEE

DBA: Jr.’s Charbroiler

58 Hwy. 71,

Waldren, Scott County, Arkansas.

OFFER OF SETTLEMENT

A violation report has been filed by the A.B.C. Enforcement Division against
Permit No. 04055, Private Club Class A, held by you to do business as Jr.’s
Charbroiler, located at 58 Hwy. 71, Waldren, Arkansas. You are hereby notified
that you are being charged with the following offenses:

1. That on or about September 16, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section
1.79(32) of the A.B.C. Rules, Failure to be a Good Neighbor for failure to
follow Arkansas Health Department COVID Directives, a Class A violation.

2. That on or about September 16, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section
1.79(7) of the A.B.C. Rules, Failure to Maintain Health, Safety and Sanitary
Standards for failure to follow Arkansas Health Department COVID
Directives, a Class C violation.

Pursuant to A.C.A. § 3-1-101 et seq., the range of penalties for the charges
as alleged include fines of $100.00 to $200.00 for each Class C violation, $200.00
to $500.00 for each Class B violation and $500.00 to $1,000.00 for each Class A
violation, and/or the suspension, cancellation, or revocation of the permit issued to
you. At the present time, the Agency is offering a FINE in the amount of six
hundred dollars ($600.00) and PROBATION for a period of sixty (60) days, as the
administrative sanction to be imposed.

You are hereby advised that you have a right to a hearing before the Director
on the charges alleged, but you may waive a hearing in the matter and accept the
sanctions offered. If a hearing is held, the Director may dismiss the charges, or
reduce, increase, or adopt the offer made by the Agency. Acceptance of the
recommended penalty is subject to the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board’s approval
of the proposed Offer.

A form is attached to this letter for your response which must be received in
this office on or before December 08, 2020. If you would like to request a
hearing, you must check the appropriate line on the attached form to request a



hearing and return it to this office by the aforementioned date. If you prefer to
waive a hearing and accept the sanctions listed above, you may do so by checking
the appropriate box on the attached form and return it to this office on or before
the aforementioned date.

Failure to respond on the attached form by this deadline may result
in the Director adopting the agency offer, or increasing your penalty,
possibly up to the maximum authorized by law for each violation.

In the event that you request a hearing in this matter by the deadline, you
will be notified of the date and time set for the hearing. Should you choose to waive
a hearing, an Order will be entered on December 16, 2020, upon approval by the
Alcoholic Beverage Control Board which will be served within five working days of
that date.

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL DIVISION

WL/ Ao

MICHAEL C. LEWIS, HEARING ATTORNEY

MCL/wfb

Certificate of Service

I have this day of , , served this Offer of Settlement on

Please print Name

A.B.C. Enforcement Agent



DORALEE CHANDLER, DIRECTOR
Alcoholic Beverage Control Division
1515 West 7t"

Little Rock, Arkansas 72202

Re: Offer of Settlement
Dear Mrs. Chandler:

I have received the notification of charge lodged against the permit held by me as
contained in the Offer of Settlement. In response to the Offer, I am electing the
following option (check one)

I waive my right to a hearing and accept the penalty offered.

Note: I understand that my acceptance is subject to the A.B.C. Board’s approval of
the Director’s Offer. I understand that upon the A.B.C. Board'’s approval an order
will be entered in this matter on December 16, 2020 and the fine imposed will be
payable by check, cashier’s check or money order on or before December 08,

2020.

I request a hearing to contest or review the charges in this matter and
also request that law enforcement officer(s) or A.B.C. Enforcement
agent(s) involved be present at the hearing. Note: notice of the date
and time of hearing will be provided to me after the request for a
hearing has been received by your agency.

Signature:

Name: (print)

Business:

Address:

Home Phone:

Business Phone:

Cellular Phones:

Permit No.: 04055
Private Club Class A



ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL

STATE OF ARKANSAS 1515 West 7th. Ste. 503
s Little Rock. Arkansas 72201

Departm ent of Finance Phone: (501)682-1105
. . . Fax: (501) 682-2221

and Admln lStl"athll www . arkansas.gov/dfa

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 04294
Restaurant Beer & Wine - on Premises

Xiang Lin, PERMITTEE PAID,
DBA: China Plus [
6211 Colonel Glenn Road

Little Rock, Pulaski County, Arkansas.

ORDER

There was considered by the Director, the matter pertaining to a charge filed
against Permit No. 04294, Restaurant Beer & Wine - on Premises, held by Xiang
Lin, Permittee, to do business as China Plus, located at 6211 Colonel Glenn Road,
Little Rock, Arkansas. Said charges were as follows:

1. That on or about September 04, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section
1.79(32) of the A.B.C. Rules, failure to be a good neighbor, a Class A
violation.

2. That on or about September 04, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section
1.79(7) of the A.B.C. Rules, failure to maintain health, safety and sanitary
standards, a Class C violation.

The following findings are made, TO WIT:

That the Permittee has failed to respond to an Offer of Settlement by the
response due date of October 30, 2020 and has thereby waived a hearing in the
matter.

Based on the above and foregoing findings, as well as filed pertinent
documents, it is concluded that there is sufficient, substantial evidence contained
within the record to reflect that the alleged violation did, in fact, occur. It is further
concluded that the subject permit should be FINED in the amount of nine hundred
dollars ($900.00) and placed on PROBATION for a period of ninety (90) days.

NOW THEREFORE, by reason of the herein above stated conclusions, it is
hereby ORDERED that Permit No. 04294, Restaurant Beer & Wine - on Premises,
shall be and the same is hereby FINED in the amount of nine hundred dollars
($900.00), in accordance with the provisions of Act 790 of 1981. Said FINE is due
and payable by Check, Cashier’s Check or Money Order at the offices of the
ABC Administration on or before the close of business on December 08, 2020. If
said FINE is not paid by such date, the aforementioned permit shall be



SUSPENDED until such time as the FINE is paid in full. It is further ORDERED
that said permit shall be placed on PROBATION for a period of ninety (90) days,
said period of PROBATION to begin on December 08, 2020, and continue
uninterrupted through March 08, 2021. During such period of PROBATION and
henceforth, the permitted business establishment shall be operated in such a
manner as to strictly conform to all appropriate Alcoholic Beverage Laws of the
State of Arkansas and Rules and Regulations adopted by the Alcoholic Beverage

Control Board.

You are hereby notified that you have the right to appeal this decision to the
full Alcoholic Beverage Control Board within fifteen (15) days from the date this

ORDER is received.
DONE AT LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS, this 18" day of November, 2020.

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL DIVISION

DORALEE CHANDLER, DIRECTOR

DC/wfb

(&£ d 1-2330 um
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Print Your Documents
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il

9214 8901 7307 0611 3718 40

Xiang Lin
d/b/a ChinaPlus
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ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL

STATE OF ARKANSAS 1515 West 7th, Ste. 503
* Little Rock. Arkansas 72201

Department of Finance Phone: (501)682-1105
. . Fax: (501) 682-2221

and Admlnlstl‘atmn www.arkansas.gov/dfa

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 01349

Private Club Class B

Jason Price, PERMITTEE

DBA: Fraternal Order of Eagles #3354
2912 Gilmore Drive

Jonesboro, Craighead County

ORDER

There was considered by the Director, the matter pertaining to a
charge filed against Permit No. 01349, Private Club Class B, held by Jason
Price, Permittee, to do business as Fraternal Order of Eagles #3354, located
at 2912 Gilmore Drive, Jonesboro, Arkansas. Said charges were as follows:

1. That on or about October 24, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section
1.79(32) of the A.B.C. Rules, Failure to be a Good Neighbor, a Class A
violation.

2. That on or about October 24, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section
1.79(7) of the A.B.C. Rules, Failure to Maintain Health, Safety and Sanitary
Standards, a Class C violation.

The following findings are made, TO WIT:

That the Permittee has filed a letter in response to the charge waiving a
hearing on the charge, requesting that the matter be disposed of on the
record.

Based on the above and foregoing findings, as well as filed pertinent
documents, it is concluded that there is sufficient, substantial evidence
contained within the record to reflect that the alleged violation did, in fact,
occur. Itis further concluded that the subject permit should be FINED in
the amount of six hundred ($600.00) dollars and placed on PROBATION for
a period of sixty (60) days.



NOW THEREFORE, by reason of the herein above stated conclusions,
it is hereby ORDERED that Permit No. 01349, Private Club Class B shall be
and the same is hereby FINED in the amount of six hundred ($600.00)
dollars, in accordance with the provisions of Act 790 of 1981. Said FINE is
due and payable by Check, Cashier’s Check or Money Order at the
offices of the ABC Administration on or before the close of business on
January 05, 2021. If said FINE is not paid by such date, the
aforementioned permit shall be SUSPENDED until such time as the FINE is
paid in full. It is further ORDERED that said permit shall be placed on
PROBATION for a period of sixty (60) days, said period of PROBATION to
begin on January 05, 2021, and continue uninterrupted through March
6,2021. During such period of PROBATION and henceforth, the permitted
business establishment shall be operated in such a manner as to strictly
conform to all appropriate Alcoholic Beverage Laws of the State of Arkansas
and Rules and Regulations adopted by the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board.

You are hereby notified that you have the right to appeal this decision
to the full Alcoholic Beverage Control Board within fifteen (15) days from the
date this ORDER is received.

DONE AT LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS, this 16" day of December, 2020.
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL DIVISION

Q( YLQ&J-L_Q N\OX\QQM

DORALEE CHANDLER, DIRECTOR

DC/wfb



ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL

STATE OF ARKANSAS 1515 West 7th. Ste. 503
. Little Rock. Arkansas 72201

Department of Finance Phone: (501)682-1105
. 8 . Fax: (501) 682-2221

alld Admlnlstl‘atlon www.arkansas.gov/dfa

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 04618

Private Club Class A, Retail Beer ON Premises
John Hudec, PERMITTEE

DBA: Willy D’s

230 West Dickson Street

Fayetteville, Washington County gﬁ?ﬁig: , ZVH ‘Ml

ORDER

There was considered by the Director, the matter pertaining to a
charge filed against Permit No.04618, Private Club Class A and Retail Beer
On Premises, held by John Hudec, Permittee, to do business as Willy D’s,
located at 230 West Dickson Street, Fayetteville, Arkansas. Said charges
were as follows:

1. That on or about October 16, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section
1.79(32) of the A.B.C. Rules, Failure to be a Good Neighbor, a Class A
violation.

2. That on or about October 16, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section
1.79(7) of the A.B.C. Rules, Failure to Maintain Health, Safety and Sanitary
Standards, a Class C violation.

The following findings are made, TO WIT:

That the Permittee has filed a letter in response to the charge waiving a
hearing on the charge, requesting that the matter be disposed of on the
record.

Based on the above and foregoing findings, as well as filed pertinent
documents, it is concluded that there is sufficient, substantial evidence
contained within the record to reflect that the alleged violation did, in fact,
occur. Itis further concluded that the subject permit should be FINED in
the amount of one thousand two hundred dollars ($1,200.00) and placed on
PROBATION for a period of one hundred twenty (120) days.



NOW THEREFORE, by reason of the herein above stated conclusions,
it is hereby ORDERED that Permit No. 04618, Private Club and Retail Beer
On Premises shall be and the same is hereby FINED in the amount of one
thousand two hundred dollars ($1,200.00), in accordance with the provisions
of Act 790 of 1981. Said FINE is due and payable by Check, Cashier’s
Check or Money Order at the offices of the ABC Administration on or
before the close of business on January 05, 2021. If said FINE is not paid
by such date, the aforementioned permit shall be SUSPENDED until such
time as the FINE is paid in full. It is further ORDERED that said permit shall
be placed on PROBATION for a period of one hundred twenty (120) days,
said period of PROBATION to begin on January 05, 2021, and continue
uninterrupted through May 05, 2021. During such period of PROBATION
and henceforth, the permitted business establishment shall be operated in
such a manner as to strictly conform to all appropriate Alcoholic Beverage
Laws of the State of Arkansas and Rules and Regulations adopted by the
Alcoholic Beverage Control Board.

You are hereby notified that you have the right to appeal this decision
to the full Alcoholic Beverage Control Board within fifteen (15) days from the
date this ORDER is received.

DONE AT LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS, this 16" day of December, 2020.
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL DIVISION

Qm&% 1Q V\O@"\(@O '

DORALEE CHANDLER, DIRECTOR

DC/wfb



STATE OF ARKANSAS
Department of Finance

and Administration

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 03530

Restaurant Mixed Drink Minimum
Monish Sarad, PERMITTEE

DBA: New Delhi On The Deck

2 North Main Street

Eureka Springs, Carroll County, AR.

ORDER

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL
1515 West 7th. Ste. 303

Little Rock. Arkansas 72201

Phone: (501)682-1103

Fax: (501) 682-2221

www.arkansas.gov/dfa

There was considered by the Director, the matter pertaining to a
charge filed against Permit No. 03530, Restaurant Mixed Drink Minimum,
held by Monish Sarad, Permittee, to do business as New Delhi On The Deck,
located at 2 North Main Street, Eureka Springs, Carroll County, Arkansas.

Said charges were as follows:

1. That on or about October 7, 2020, your outlet was in violation of
Section 1.79(7) of the A.B.C. Rules, failure to maintain health, safety
and sanitary standards, a Class C violation, fourteen (14) counts.

2. That on or about October 7,2020, it was discovered that your
operator was in possession and failed to destroy empty controlled
beverage bottles, in violation of A.B.C. Rule 4.14, a Class A violation.

The following findings are made, TO WIT:

That the Permittee has filed a letter in response to the charge waiving a
hearing on the charge, requesting that the matter be disposed of on the

record.

Based on the above and foregoing findings, as well as filed pertinent
documents, it is concluded that there is sufficient, substantial evidence
contained within the record to reflect that the alleged violation did, in fact,
occur. The violation for Failure to Destroy Empty Controlled Beverage
Bottles is reduced to a WARNING. It is further concluded that the subject
permit should be FINED in the amount of One Thousand Four Hundred
Dollars ($1,400.00) and placed on PROBATION for a period of sixty (60)

days for the remaining violations.



NOW THEREFORE, by reason of the herein above stated conclusions, it is
hereby ORDERED that Permit No. 03530, Restaurant Mixed Drink Minimum,
shall be and the same is hereby FINED in the amount of One Thousand Four
Hundred Dollars ($1,400.00), in accordance with the provisions of Act 790 of
1981. Said FINE is due and payable by Check, Cashiers Check or Money
Order at the offices of the ABC Administration on or before the close of
business on JANUARY 5, 2021. If said FINE is not paid by such date, the
aforementioned permit shall be SUSPENDED until such time as the FINE is
paid in full. It is further ORDERED that said permit shall be placed on
PROBATION for a period of sixty (60) days, said period of PROBATION
to begin on JANUARY 5, 2021, and continue uninterrupted through
MARCH 6, 2021. During such period of PROBATION and henceforth, the
permitted business establishment shall be operated in such a manner as to
strictly conform to all appropriate Alcoholic Beverage Laws of the State of
Arkansas and Rules and Regulations adopted by the Alcoholic Beverage
Control Board.

You are hereby notified that you have the right to appeal this decision
to the full Alcoholic Beverage Control Board within fifteen (15) days from the
date this ORDER is received.

DONE AT LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS, this 16™ day of December, 2020.
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL DIVISION

S

DORALEE CHANDLER, DIRECTOR

DC/wfb



ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL

STATE OF ARKANSAS 1515 West Tth. Ste. 503
s Little Rock, Arkansas 72201

Depal’tm ent Of Flnance Phone: (501)682-1103
. » . FFax: (501) 682-222]

and Admllllstl‘atl()n www.arkansas.gov/dfa

IN THE MATTER OF: )ﬁ:ﬂ*@b@b

Permit No.: 01136-01

Café or Restaurant Wine, Private Club Class A, Retail Beer on Premises
MEREDITH MILLS, PERMITTEE

DBA: FAT JACK'S OYSTER & SPORTS BAR

3324 No. State Line Ave.

Texarkana, Miller County, AR.

ORDER

There was considered by the Director, the matter pertaining to a
charge filed against Permit No. 01136-01, Café or Restaurant Wine, Private
Club Class A, Retail Beer on Premises, held by Meredith Mills, Permittee, to
do business as Fat Jack’s Oyster & Sports Bar, located at 3324 No. State
Line Ave., Texarkana, Miller County, Arkansas. Said charges were as
follows:

1. That on or about November 6, 2020, your outlet was in violation of
Section 1.79(32) of the A.B.C. Rules, failure to be a good neighbor,
a Class A violation.

2. That on or about November 6, 2020, your outlet was in violation of
Section 1.79(7) of the A.B.C. Rules, failure to maintain health,
safety and sanitary standards, a Class C violation.

The following findings are made, TO WIT:

That the Permittee has filed a letter in response to the charge waiving a
hearing on the charge, requesting that the matter be disposed of on the
record.

Based on the above and foregoing findings, as well as filed pertinent
documents, it is concluded that there is sufficient, substantial evidence
contained within the record to reflect that the alleged violation did, in fact,
occur. Itis further concluded that the subject permit should be FINED in
the amount of six hundred dollars ($600.00) and placed on PROBATION for
a period of sixty (60) days.



NOW THEREFORE, by reason of the herein above stated conclusions,
it is hereby ORDERED that Permit No 01136-01, Café or Restaurant Wine,
Private Club Class A, Retail Beer on Premises, shall be and the same is
hereby FINED in the amount of six hundred dollars ($600.00), in
accordance with the provisions of Act 790 of 1981. Said FINE is due and
payable by Check, Cashiers Check or Money Order at the offices of the
ABC Administration on or before the close of business on JANUARY 5,
2021. If said FINE is not paid by such date, the aforementioned permit
shall be SUSPENDED until such time as the FINE is paid in full. It is further
ORDERED that said permit shall be placed on PROBATION for a period of
sixty (60) days, said period of PROBATION to begin on JANUARY 5,
2021, and continue uninterrupted through March 6, 2021. During such
period of PROBATION and henceforth, the permitted business
establishment shall be operated in such a manner as to strictly conform to
all appropriate Alcoholic Beverage Laws of the State of Arkansas and Rules
and Regulations adopted by the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board.

You are hereby notified that you have the right to appeal this decision
to the full Alcoholic Beverage Control Board within fifteen (15) days from the
date this ORDER is received.

DONE AT LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS, this 16™ day of December, 2020.
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL DIVISION

ChaRGoe

DORALEE CHANDLER, DIRECTOR
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ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL

STATE OF ARKANSAS 1515 West 7th. Ste. 503
. Little Rock, Arkansas 72201

Department of Finance Phone: (501)682-1105
. e . Fax: (501) 682-2221

and Admlnlstl‘a tion www.arkansas.gov/dfa

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.:01756

Private Club Class B

Retail Beer On Premises
Jessie Orrell, PERMITTEE
DBA: Boogie’s Bar and Grill
1010 East Grand

Hot Springs, Garland County

ORDER

There was considered by the Director, the matter pertaining to charges
filed against Permit No. 01756, Private Club Class B and Retail Beer On
Premises, held by Jessie Orrell, Permittee, to do business as Boogie’s Bar
and Grill, located at 1010 East Grand, Arkansas. Said charges were as
follows: '

1. That on or about September 20, 2020, your outlet was
in violation of Section 1.79(32) of the A.B.C. Rules,
failure to be a good neighbor, a Class A violation.

2. That on or about September 20, 2020, your outlet was
in violation of Section 1.79(7) of the A.B.C. Rules,
failure to maintain health, safety and sanitary
standards, a Class C violation.

3. That on or about September 20, 2020, disorderly
conduct occurred on the permitted premises in
violation of Section 3.19(12) of the A.B.C. Rules, a
Class A violation.

And from findings of fact deduced at a hearing held on December 07,
2020, the following findings are made, TO WIT:

That the Permittee Jessie Orrell, was not present but was represented
by counsel, Travis Morrissey. Due to COVID protocols, they appeared via an
online video link. It is further found that testimony was elicited from ABC
Agent Blake Zavadil, Jeff Orrell, Darrian Giddens, and Cassidy Kendall, who
also attended via an online video link. The permittee testified on his own



behalf to the facts on the above-mentioned incidents. Staff Attorney Michael
Lewis appeared in person on behalf of the Director and conducted the
hearing.

Based on the facts presented at the hearing it is found that there is
sufficient evidence contained within the record to reflect that the alleged
violations did occur.

NOW THEREFORE, by reason of the herein above stated conclusions,
it is hereby ORDERED that Permit No.01756, Private Club Class B and Retail
Beer On Premise, shall be and the same is hereby FINED in the amount of
nine hundred dollars (900.00), in accordance with the provisions of Act 790
of 1981. The charge of Disorderly Conduct is reduced to a WARNING. Said
FINE is due and payable by Check, Cashier’s Check or Money Order at
the offices of the ABC Administration on or before the close of business on
January 05, 2021. If said FINE is not paid by such date, the
aforementioned permit shall be SUSPENDED until such time as the FINE is
paid in full. It is further ORDERED that said permit shall be placed on
PROBATION for a period of one hundred twenty (120) days, said period of
PROBATION to begin on January 05, 2021, and continue uninterrupted
through April 05, 2021. During such period of PROBATION and
henceforth, the permitted business establishment shall be operated in such a
manner as to strictly conform to all appropriate Alcoholic Beverage Laws of
the State of Arkansas and Rules and Regulations adopted by the Alcoholic
Beverage Control Board.

You are hereby notified that you have the right to appeal this decision
to the full Alcoholic Beverage Control Board within fifteen (15) days from the
date this ORDER is received.

DONE AT LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS, this 16" day of December, 2020.
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL DIVISION

Qx 2N m_.(\\:i\ Q a’\C\,C’ 0.

DORALEE CHANDLER, DIRECTOR
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ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL

STATE OF ARKANSAS 1515 West 7th. Ste. 503
- Little Rock. Arkansas 72201

DE[)al‘tmellt of Finance Phone: (501)682-1105
. . . Fax: (501) 682-2221

and Admlnlstl‘atlon www.arkansas.gov/dfa

IN THE MATTER OF:

57 188005
permit No.: 00146 w-..‘@...-ab

Retail Beer off Premises, Small Farm Winery Retail, Grocery Store Wine
Harold Schwartz, PERMITTEE

DBA: Circle S The Bluff

2"d & Main

Scranton, Logan County, AR.

ORDER

There was considered by the Director, the matter pertaining to a
charge filed against Permit No. 00146, Retail Beer off Premises, Small Farm
Winery Retail, Grocery Store Wine, held by Harold Schwartz, Permittee, to
do business as Circle S The Bluff, located at 2"¢ & Main, Scranton, Logan
County, Arkansas. Said charges were as follows:

1. That on or about October 30, 2020, your outlet was in violation of
Section 1.79(32) of the A.B.C. Rules, failure to be a good neighbor,
a Class A violation.

2. That on or about October 30, 2020, your outlet was in violation of
Section 1.79(7) of the A.B.C. Rules, failure to maintain health,
safety and sanitary standards, a Class C violation.

The following findings are made, TO WIT:

That the Permittee has filed a letter in response to the charge waiving a
hearing on the charge, requesting that the matter be disposed of on the
record.

Based on the above and foregoing findings, as well as filed pertinent
documents, it is concluded that there is sufficient, substantial evidence
contained within the record to reflect that the alleged violation did, in fact,
occur. It is further concluded that the subject permit should be FINED in
the amount of six hundred dollars ($600.00) and placed on PROBATION for
a period of sixty (60) days.



NOW THEREFORE, by reason of the herein above stated conclusions, it is
hereby ORDERED that Permit No 00146, Retail Beer off Premises, Small
Farm Winery Retail, Grocery Store Wine, shall be and the same is hereby
FINED in the amount of six hundred dollars ($600.00), in accordance with
the provisions of Act 790 of 1981. Said FINE is due and payable by Check,
Cashiers Check or Money Order at the offices of the ABC Administration
on or before the close of business on JANUARY 5, 2021. If said FINE is
not paid by such date, the aforementioned permit shall be SUSPENDED
until such time as the FINE is paid in full. It is further ORDERED that said
permit shall be placed on PROBATION for a period of sixty (60) days, said
period of PROBATION to begin on JANUARY 5, 2021, and continue
uninterrupted through March 6, 2021. During such period of PROBATION
and henceforth, the permitted business establishment shall be operated in
such a manner as to strictly conform to all appropriate Alcoholic Beverage
Laws of the State of Arkansas and Rules and Regulations adopted by the
Alcoholic Beverage Control Board.

You are hereby notified that you have the right to appeal this decision
to the full Alcoholic Beverage Control Board within fifteen (15) days from the
date this ORDER is received.

DONE AT LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS, this 16™ day of December, 2020.
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL DIVISION

Cbmo&mQ nandQog.

DORALEE CHANDLER, DIRECTOR
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ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL

STATE OF ARKANSAS 1515 West 7th. Ste. 503
- Little Rock. Arkansas 72201

Department of Finance Phone: (501)682-1105
.« . . Fax: (501) 682-2221

and Admlnlstl‘atlon www.arkansas.gov/dfa

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 05795

Retail Beer Off Premises, Small Farm Wine - Retail
Keith Davis, PERMITTEE

DBA: Winner's Circle #14

3120 Pine Street

Arkadelphia, Clark County

ORDER

There was considered by the Director, the matter pertaining to charges
filed against Permit No. 05795, Retail Beer Off Premises and Small Farm
Wine - Retail, held by Keith Davis Permittee, to do business as Winner's
Circle #14, located at 3120 Pine Street, Arkadelphia, Arkansas. Said
charges were as follows:

1 . That on or about September 04, 2020, your outlet was
in violation of Section 1.79(32) of the A.B.C. Rules,
failure to be a good neighbor, a Class A violation.

2. That on or about September 04, 2020, your outlet was
in violation of Section 1.79(7) of the A.B.C. Rules,
failure to maintain health, safety and sanitary
standards, a Class C violation.

And from findings of fact deduced at a hearing held on December 11,
2020, the following findings are made, TO WIT:

That the Permittee Keith Davis, was present. Due to COVID protocols,
he appeared via an online video link. It is further found that testimony was
elicited from ABC Agent Blake Zavadil, who also attend via an online video
link. Permittee, pro se, testified on his own behalf to the facts on the
September 4, 2020 incident. Staff Attorney Michael Lewis appeared in
person on behalf of the Director and conducted the hearing.

Based on the facts presented at the hearing it is found that there is
sufficient evidence contained within the record to reflect that all the alleged

violations did occur.



NOW THEREFORE, by reason of the herein above stated conclusions,
it is hereby ORDERED that Permit No.05795, Retail Beer Off Premises and
Small Farm Wine - Retail, shall be and the same is hereby FINED in the
amount of six hundred dollars (600.00), in accordance with the provisions of
Act 790 of 1981. Said FINE is due and payable by Check, Cashier’s
Check or Money Order at the offices of the ABC Administration on or
before the close of business on January 05, 2021. If said FINE is not paid
by such date, the aforementioned permit shall be SUSPENDED until such
time as the FINE is paid in full. It is further ORDERED that said permit shall
be placed on PROBATION for a period of sixty (60) days, said period of
PROBATION to begin on January 05, 2021, and continue uninterrupted
through March 06, 2021. During such period of PROBATION and
henceforth, the permitted business establishment shall be operated in such a
manner as to strictly conform to all appropriate Alcoholic Beverage Laws of
the State of Arkansas and Rules and Regulations adopted by the Alcoholic
Beverage Control Board.

You are hereby notified that you have the right to appeal this decision
to the full Alcoholic Beverage Control Board within fifteen (15) days from the
date this ORDER is received.

DONE AT LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS, this 16t day of December, 2020.
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL DIVISION

Q&T oQee. QV\CU\Q QQE

DORALEE CHANDLER, DIRECTOR
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ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL

STATE OF ARKANSAS 1515 West 7th. Ste. 503
. Little Rock. Arkansas 72201

Departm ent of Finance Phone: (501)682-1105
o 8 . Fax: (501) 682-222]

alld Admlnlstratlon www.arkansas.gov/dfa

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.:01631

Private Club Class A

Retail Beer On Premises, Café Restaurant Wine
David Jones, PERMITTEE

DBA: Hopkins Icehouse Club

301 East Third Street

Texarkana, Miller County

ORDER

There was considered by the Director, the matter pertaining to charges
filed against Permit No. 01631, Private Club Class A, Retail Beer On Premises
and Café Restaurant Wine, held by David Jones Permittee, to do business as
Hopkins Icehouse Club, located at 301 East Third Street, Texarkana,
Arkansas. Said charges were as follows:

1 . That on or about September 11, 2020, your outlet was
in violation of Section 1.79(32) of the A.B.C. Rules,
failure to be a good neighbor, a Class A violation.

2. That on or about September 11, 2020, your outlet was
in violation of Section 1.79(7) of the A.B.C. Rules,
failure to maintain health, safety and sanitary
standards, a Class C violation.

3 . That on or about November 06, 2020, your outlet was
in violation of Section 1.79(32) of the A.B.C. Rules,
failure to be a good neighbor, a Class A violation.

4. That on or about November 06, 2020, your outlet was
in violation of Section 1.79(7) of the A.B.C. Rules,
failure to maintain health, safety and sanitary
standards, a Class C violation.

And from findings of fact deduced at a hearing held on December 03,
2020, the following findings are made, TO WIT:

That the Permittee David Jones, was present. Due to COVID protocols,
he appeared via an online video link. It is further found that testimony was



elicited from ABC Agent Seletia Powell, who also attend via an online video
link. Permittee, pro se, testified on his own behalf to the facts on the above-
mentioned incidents. Staff Attorney Michael Lewis appeared in person on
behalf of the Director and conducted the hearing.

Based on the facts presented at the hearing it is found that there is
sufficient evidence contained within the record to reflect that all the alleged
violations did occur.

NOW THEREFORE, by reason of the herein above stated conclusions,
it is hereby ORDERED that Permit No.01631, Private Club Class A, Retail
Beer On Premise and Café Restaurant Wine, shall be and the same is hereby
FINED in the amount of one thousand five hundred dollars (1,500.00), in
accordance with the provisions of Act 790 of 1981. Said FINE is due and
payable by Check, Cashier’s Check or Money Order at the offices of the
ABC Administration on or before the close of business on January 05,
2021. If said FINE is not paid by such date, the aforementioned permit
shall be SUSPENDED until such time as the FINE is paid in full. It is further
ORDERED that said permit shall be placed on PROBATION for a period of
one hundred twenty (120) days, said period of PROBATION to begin on
January 05, 2021, and continue uninterrupted through May 05, 2021.
During such period of PROBATION and henceforth, the permitted business
establishment shall be operated in such a manner as to strictly conform to
all appropriate Alcoholic Beverage Laws of the State of Arkansas and Rules
and Regulations adopted by the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board.

You are hereby notified that you have the right to appeal this decision
to the full Alcoholic Beverage Control Board within fifteen (15) days from the
date this ORDER is received.

DONE AT LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS, this 16" day of December, 2020.
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL DIVISION

Qmm L 1o

DORALEE CHANDLER, DIRECTOR
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ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL

STATE OF ARKANSAS 1515 West 7th, Ste. 503
L] Little Rock. Arkansas 72201

Departm ent of Finance Phone: (501)682-1105
V.. e . Fax: (301) 682-2221

and Admlnlstl‘atlﬂn www.arkansas.gov/dfa

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 01260
Restaurant Mixed Drink
Janet McElhaney, PERMITTEE
DBA: Frontier Club

2700 Central Avenue PAID: | F=4G- 1.0

Hot Springs, Garland County

ORDER

There was considered by the Director, the matter pertaining to a
charge filed against Permit No. 01260, Restaurant Mixed Drink, held by
Janet McElhaney, Permittee, to do business as Frontier Club, located at 2700
Central Avenue, Arkansas. Said charges were as follows:

1. That on or about October 23, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section
1.79(32) of the A.B.C. Rules, Failure to be a Good Neighbor, a Class A
violation.

2. That on or about October 23, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section
1.79(7) of the A.B.C. Rules, Failure to Maintain Health, Safety and Sanitary
Standards, a Class C violation.

The following findings are made, TO WIT:

That the Permittee has filed a letter in response to the charge waiving a
hearing on the charge, requesting that the matter be disposed of on the
record.

Based on the above and foregoing findings, as well as filed pertinent
documents, it is concluded that there is sufficient, substantial evidence
contained within the record to reflect that the alleged violation did, in fact,
occur. It is further concluded that the subject permit should be FINED in
the amount of one thousand two hundred ($1,200.00) and placed on
PROBATION for a period of one hundred twenty (120) days.

NOW THEREFORE, by reason of the herein above stated conclusions,
it is hereby ORDERED that Permit No. 01260, Restaurant Mixed Drink shall
be and the same is hereby FINED in the amount of one thousand two



hundred ($1,200.00) dollars, in accordance with the provisions of Act 790 of
1981. Said FINE is due and payable by Check, Cashier’s Check or
Money Order at the offices of the ABC Administration on or before the close
of business on January 05, 2021. If said FINE is not paid by such date,
the aforementioned permit shall be SUSPENDED until such time as the
FINE is paid in full. It is further ORDERED that said permit shall be placed
on PROBATION for a period of one hundred twenty (120) days, said period
of PROBATION to begin on January 05, 2021, and continue uninterrupted
through May 05, 2021. During such period of PROBATION and henceforth,
the permitted business establishment shall be operated in such a manner as
to strictly conform to all appropriate Alcoholic Beverage Laws of the State of
Arkansas and Rules and Regulations adopted by the Alcoholic Beverage
Control Board.

You are hereby notified that you have the right to appeal this decision
to the full Alcoholic Beverage Control Board within fifteen (15) days from the

date this ORDER is received.
DONE AT LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS, this 16™ day of December, 2020.

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL DIVISION

L

DORALEE CHANDLER, DIRECTOR
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